Company is authorised to allot and issue is 2,143,074,920 Shares, representing
approximately 20% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date
of the 2025 AGM. Since the date of the 2025 AGM and up to the date of this
announcement, 754,468,943 new Shares have been allotted and issued by the
Company under the General Mandate and the General Mandate remains unutilised
as to 1,388,605,977 Shares. Accordingly, the General Mandate is sufficient for
the allotment and issue of the Chiyu Settlement Shares, and the allotment and
issue of the Chiyu Settlement Shares will not be subject to further approval by the
Shareholders.

– 6 –

Effect of the Chiyu Share Issue on the Shareholding Structure of the Company

The table below sets out the changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as
a result of the completion of the Chiyu Share Issue (assuming that there is no other
change in the share capital and shareholding structure of the Company from the
date of this announcement to the Chiyu Restructuring Effective Date):

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately upon completion
of the Chiyu Share Issue

Shareholders
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Directors
Mr. Sun Hongbin (Note 1) 2,741,756,987 23.90 2,741,756,987 23.34
Mr. Wang Mengde 17,177,000 0.15 17,177,000 0.15
Ms. Ma Zhixia 3,829,000 0.03 3,829,000 0.03
Mr. Tian Qiang 6,982,000 0.06 6,982,000 0.06
Mr. Huang Shuping 5,400,000 0.05 5,400,000 0.05
Mr. Sun Kevin Zheyi 261,000 0.002 261,000 0.002
Other Shareholders (Note 2)
Chiyu – – 279,212,879 2.38
Other public Shareholders 8,694,437,556 75.80 8,694,437,556 74.0

Total 11,469,843,543 100.00 11,749,056,422 100.00

Notes:

1. Of these 2,741,756,987 Shares, (a) 19,930,000 Shares are held by Mr. Sun Hongbin, (b)

2,673,120,987 Shares are held by Sunac International Investment Holdings Ltd. (“Sunac
International”), and (c) 48,706,000 Shares are held by 天津標的企業管理有限公司 (for

identification only, Tianjin Biaodi Enterprise Management Limited) (“Tianjin Biaodi”). 70%

of the issued shares of Sunac International and all shares of Tianjin Biaodi are held by Sunac

Holdings LLC. All the issued shares of Sunac Holdings LLC are held by the Sun Hongbin

Family Trust (the “Family Trust”). South Dakota Trust Company LLC is the trustee of the